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LETTER 25: COLEMAN, RALPH E., PLANNING COMMISSIONER  
 
Response to Comment 25-1 
 
The comment refers to public comment pertaining to hydrology and noise, but does not 
provide specific comment on the adequacy of the RDEIR in addressing those issues.   
 
Response to Comment 25-2 
 
The project would not contribute increased sediment loads downstream, and should 
reduce the sediment loading at the downstream irrigation pond due to a reduction in 
stormwater flow velocity after construction of the project’s two detention basins. See 
Table 4.11-2 on page 4.11-12 which sets forth a summary of existing and post-
development stormwater flows in Clover Valley Creek. Impacts 4.11I-3 through 4.11I-7 
discuss how the project will deal with sediment control and sets forth mitigation 
measures to ensure the project does not contribute to increased sediment loading in 
Clover Valley Creek.  
 
The in-line detention basins described in Section 1 of Master Response 11 – Hydrology 
and Water Quality will result in runoff from about 20 percent of the project area being 
detained. The majority of the sediment in the detained runoff will settle out in the 
detention basin and will not be conveyed into Clover Valley Creek and farther 
downstream. The project additionally includes the installation of 17 water quality 
treatment systems equivalent to the Stormwater 360 StormFilter unit. These units will 
remove sediment from the developed areas of the project. Thus, after construction, some 
of the sediment that is currently conveyed downstream will be captured by the treatment 
systems and the detention basins. Nevertheless, some sediment will continue to be 
conveyed downstream of the development area as occurs under existing conditions. Also, 
a long-term water quality monitoring program (including suspended sediment) will be 
implemented to document if increased sediment transport off the development site occurs 
as a result of the project. 
 
Response to Comment 25-3 
 
Development at Bickford Ranch was included in the 2025 Current General Plan and 2025 
Current General Plan Plus-Project scenarios that were used in the Project’s traffic study. 
Growth in traffic includes development within the City of Rocklin as well as development 
outside the City.  The travel demand model used for this analysis is a regional model that 
extends beyond the boundaries of the Project area.   
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LETTER 26: DRY CREEK CONSERVANCY 
 
Response to Comment 26-1 
 
The comment does not address the adequacy of the RDEIR.   
 
Response to Comment 26-2 
 
See Section 2 of Master Response 11 – Hydrology and Water Quality. 
 
Response to Comment 26-3 
 
Mitigation Measure 4.11MM-1(a), on page 4.11-13 of the RDEIR, is not a 
recommendation, but required mitigation.  As such, the project applicant would be legally 
obligated to hire a qualified consultant to perform the water quality monitoring in 
accordance with standards set by the City and by the Dry Creek Council, to monitor the 
hydrology of Clover Valley Creek in perpetuity.  Please refer to Mitigation Measure 
4.11MM-5(d) (RDEIR pp. 4.11-25 and -26). 
 
Response to Comment 26-4 
 
See Section 1 of Master Response 2 – Land Use. 
 
Response to Comment 26-5 
 
See Section 1 of Master Response 11 – Hydrology and Water Quality. 
 
Response to Comment 26-6 through 26-8 
 
Construction impacts to riparian and wetland habitats are addressed in RDEIR Impact 
Statement 4.11I-3.  This potentially significant impact would be reduced to a less-than-
significant level with implementation of Mitigation Measures 4.11MM-3(a) through -
3(c).  Please refer to pp. 4.11-15 through 4.11-20 in the RDEIR. 
 
Response to Comment 26-9 
 
On page 4.11-24 of the RDEIR, use of vegetated water quality swales is required for flow 
from the outlet of the Stormwater 360 StormFilter treatment systems to Clover Valley 
Creek. Grassy swales were also identified to provide treatment of the runoff from the 
commercial area parking lots (RDEIR, pg 4.11-24). Also, vegetated buffer strips, which are 
similar to grassy swales, were identified for use along some of the roadways (RDEIR, pg 
4.11-25); however, along many of the roadways the steep grades would prevent use of 
swales or buffer strips. Alternative BMPs need to be used in these areas. Also see Section 2 
of Master Response 11 – Hydrology and Water Quality. 
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Response to Comment 26-10 
 
The commenter questions the validity of the National Marine Fisheries Service 
(“NMFS”) 2002 Biological Opinion (“BO”) because NMFS in 2005 issued an updated 
critical habitat designation that the Commenter believes includes Clover Valley Creek. 
 
The BO1 is not invalidated by NMFS’s September 2005 designation of critical habitat. 
An examination of the coordinates included with the 2005 NMFS designation reveals the 
reach of Clover Valley Creek at the project site is not designated critical habitat. This 
conforms to the fact that impediments downstream of the project site likely prevent 
migration of anadromous species.  
 
Even assuming the 2005 critical habitat designation included Clover Valley Creek, this 
fact would not invalidate the BO. The BO was developed during a time in which Clover 
Valley Creek was designated critical habitat. NMFS designated critical habitat for Central 
Valley Spring Run Chinook and Central Valley Steelhead in February 2000 that included 
the Sacramento River and all river reaches accessible to the listed species. (65 Fed. Reg. 
7778, 7779 (February 16, 2000)) The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (“Corps”) initiated 
formal consultation with NMFS for the Clover Valley project in October 2001. On April 
30, 2002, a legal challenge to the process of designating critical habitat resulted in a 
district court vacating the critical habitat designations for nineteen salmon and steelhead 
species including Central Valley Chinook and Central Valley Steelhead (National Home 
Builders v. Evans (D.D.C. 2002)). Notwithstanding the withdrawal of the critical habitat 
designation, the project applicant and the Corps chose to complete the NMFS 
consultation on the basis that the project “may affect” anadromous species. Thus, the BO 
was developed as if Clover Valley Creek were in fact critical habitat even though it was 
issued October 22, 2002, after the court vacated the critical habitat designation. 
Consequently, even if the portion of Clover Valley Creek at the project site were 
considered critical habitat (which it is not) the BO would not be invalidated by a 
subsequent reinstatement of critical habitat because it was already developed to analyze 
the impact and make recommendations as if the Creek were critical habitat. The BO’s 
conclusion that the project would not likely jeopardize the continued existence of Central 
Valley steelhead remains valid. Further, the City will require Mitigation Measure 
4.8MM-15(a) whereby the terms and conditions outlined in the BO shall be implemented. 
 
The Commenter refers to a document reporting occurrences of Salmon in the lower 
reaches of Clover Valley in the 1960's. (Streams of Western Placer County - Literature 
Review, 3/3/04) Findings within this document are consistent with conclusions reached 
by the California Department of Fish and Game ("CDFG"). In a May 9, 2002, letter 
                                                 
1 The EIR at page 4.8-13 refers to the NMFS Biological Opinion as having been issued 
May 9, 2002. That date is not correct. The NMFS BO was issued October 22, 2002. The 
May date refers to a letter from the California Department of Fish and Game in which Dr. 
Eng notes there are no records indicating salmonids use Clover Valley Creek at the 
project site and that culverts downstream of the project site potentially prohibit migratory 
salmonid upstream migration. 
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CDFG acknowledged the existence of records indicating Clover Valley Creek was used 
by migratory salmonids downstream of the project site. Specifically, Chinook salmon 
carcasses were recovered in 1963 below the Sunset-Whitney Golf Course, which is below 
the project site. Notwithstanding the possible downstream presence of salmon in 1963, 
the CDFG letter stated that there were no records indicating salmonids used Clover 
Valley Creek at the project site. CDFG further reported Department staff visited the site 
on April 23, 2002, and found impediments near the golf course that would potentially 
prohibit upstream migration. These impediments were installed after the reported 
downstream occurrences of salmonids in Clover Valley Creek. Thus the potential 
occurrence of salmonids in the lower reaches of Clover Valley Creek in 1963 does not 
mean the fish had overcome existing stream impediments. Spawning salmonids using 
Clover Valley Creek in the 1963 would be deceased by now. After installation of the 
impediments salmonids would find it impossible to return to Clover Valley Creek 
because of later-installed impediments. Thus, because salmonids are migratory and do 
not spend their life cycle in streams like Clover Valley Creek, the in-stream impediments 
ensure the absence of salmonids subsequent to installation of the impediments. 
Notwithstanding the improbability of salmonids successfully negotiating the various 
impediments, the City is requiring Mitigation Measure 4.8MM-15(a) that calls for 
bottomless culverts at road crossings to span the active channel of the creek in 
accordance with guidelines recommended by the October 22, 2002 NMFS Biological 
Opinion. If salmonids were to bypass the in-stream impediments, the project as planned 
creates no additional barriers to upstream migration. 
 
Response to Comment 26-11 
 
Long-term operational impacts to aquatic habitats associated with the development along 
Clover Valley Creek as a result of the proposed projects is addressed in Impact 4.8I-8 of 
the RDEIR. The mitigation measure for this impact includes the implementation of BMPs 
and the approval of a SWPPP, which would mitigate impacts to water quality and 
vegetation to a less-than-significant level. The biological study performed by ECORP 
Consulting Inc., determined that the mitigation measures outlined in the RDEIR would 
reduce the long-term operational impacts to the aquatic habitat, but not to a less-than-
significant level. The project applicant would be required to maintain all proposed 
stormwater detention areas in perpetuity.  Please refer to Mitigation Measures 4.11MM-
1(a) and 4.11MM-6 in the RDEIR. As to removal of current barriers to fish migration, the 
project does not have an obligation, nor control, of the removal of off-site pre-existing 
fish barriers.  Removal of pre-existing fish barriers will not mitigate any impact of 
development of the project. 
 
Response to Comment 26-12 
 
See Section 1 of Master Response 2 – Land Use. 
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Response to Comment 26-13 
 
The project proposes to use elevated bridge crossings with bottomless arches that 
encompass the width of the active creek channel. (See 4.8MM-15(a)) The stream course, 
during normal flow, will not reach both sides of the natural bottomless span, thereby 
leaving a portion of the spanned active creek channel dry, allowing passage of wildlife.  
 
In addition, the chances that the construction of the bridges would noticeably affect 
subsurface flows into the creek are low.  In any event, Clover Valley Creek in the vicinity of 
the Project does not provide suitable habitat for salmonids during the summer and fall, due 
to the low flows, warm water temperatures, unsuitable substrate types, and the lack of deep 
pools.   
 
Further, because culvert arches do not have a manufactured bottom they will not have an 
effect on groundwater supply to the Creek. Commenter’s opinion concerning the 
aesthetic impact of the crossings is noted and will be taken into consideration during the 
final design phase of the project. 
 
Response to Comment 26-14 
 
See Sections 2, 3 and 4 of Master Response 8 – Biology. When oak trees are planted as 
part of a mitigation measure, the City does require a monitoring program to ensure the 
trees are established.  
 
Response to Comment 26-15 
 
Based on the proposed grading plans there will be a minimal amount of area that will 
flow over the ridges from the lots.  Irrigation runoff from these ridgeline lots is not 
anticipated to create any significant impact to the oak trees along the slope between the 
ridges and valley floor. The City Engineer has considerable experience in determining the 
adequacy of improvement plans for hillside development over Mehrten formation, since 
those particular circumstances occur in numerous locations throughout the City. There 
have been some instances of groundwater seepage, but no known instances of artificial 
recharge and seepage due to installed irrigation systems. There is no evidence to indicate 
such a problem would occur in this Project. Adequate drainage of developed areas is 
specifically designed in the final improvement plans design and those plans are reviewed 
and approved by the City Engineer.  
 
Response to Comment 26-16 
 
See Master Response 11 – Hydrology and Water Quality. 
 
Response to Comment 26-17 
 
See Response to Comment 26-11 and Section 2 of Master Response 11 – Hydrology and 
Water Quality. 
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Response to Comment 26-18 
 
As noted in RDEIR Impact Statements 4.11I-1 and 4.11I-2 (pp. 4.11-9 through -15), the 
proposed project’s on-site stormwater detention system would actually reduce existing 
peak stormwater flows from the project site. The peak flows at downstream locations 
were modeled and are summarized in Table 4.11-2 on page 4.11-12 of the RDEIR.  The 
FEMA Conditional Letter of Map Revision (CLOMR) issued for the proposed project 
found that the project would not result in any adverse change to flood stage downstream 
from the project site. Although the CLOMR is currently inconsistent with the project as 
proposed, primarily because one roadway crossing has been eliminated, the final 
(updated) LOMR would ensure that the risk of downstream flooding remains less-than-
significant. Please refer to Mitigation Measures 4.11MM-1(a) through -1(c) in the 
RDEIR. 
 
Response to Comment 26-19 
 
Please see Response to Comment 26-11. 
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